MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Снар. 54.

Chapter 54.

An act to incorporate the Kennebunkport Hotel Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators

Sect. 1. Enoch Cousens, Charles C. Perkins, Alden B. Day, John L. Little, Authory Luques, James G. Cousens and George B. Carll, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Kennebunkport Hotel Association, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities of similar corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

Duties, liabilities,

Corporate name.

Capital stock and shares.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate.

Improvements.

Peeds, leases, &c.

President, secretary, treasurer, λtc.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said association shall not be more than two hundred and ten thousand dollars, divided into shares of Said association by a majority vote one hundred dollars each. of its directors, may purchase, hold, lease and sell such real and personal estate as to them, from time to time shall seem necessary to provide and maintain a seaside resort, and construct hotels, houses and other buildings and furnish and conduct the same, and may make any improvements upon the property of said association as to them shall seem needful for the purposes aforesaid; and all deeds of conveyance, leases, covenants and grants made by said corporation shall be signed by the president and treasurer and acknowledged by either of them.

Said association may choose a president, secretary, treasurer, superintendent, directors and other officers, who may continue in office one year, and until others are elected and quali-The first meeting of the association may be called by either of the two persons first above named, by notice in writing of the time and place of meeting to each one of said corporators, five days at least before the time named for such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1872.

Chapter 55.

An act authorizing the construction of a private railway in Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Railway authorized.

Location.

Sect. 1. That James M. Andrews and his associates or assigns be and hereby are authorized to construct, own, maintain and operate a railway, to be operated by steam or other power, and located over lands over which a right of way may be had or obtained for that purpose, commencing at the stone quarries of said

Andrews in Biddeford, in the county of York, and extending thence across the highway sometimes called the Pool road, to the tide waters on the westerly shore of the Saco river; for the pur- Purposes. pose of more advantageously working said quarries and carrying the quarried stone to said river for shipment.

Снар. 56.

The crossing of said highway shall be subject to such Crossing of highregulations as the county commissioners of said county deem of necessary to establish relative thereto.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1872.

Chapter 56.

An act to incorporate the Foxeroft Manufacturing Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Elias J. Hale, Cyrus Hill, Ivory H. Jordan, B. B. Corporators. Vaughan, I. A. Medes, Johnson Davee, Ira Whittier, Samuel Pillsbury, J. F. Hughes, T. F. Dyer, B. I. Buck, B. H. Davis, William Paine, G. G. Downing and C. D. Paine, their associates. successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Foxcroft Manufacturing Company, Ourporate name and in that name may sue and be sued, for the purpose and with Purposes. the power of manufacturing spools or any other articles manufactured from wood, iron and steel, and also engaging in such branches of trade and merchandise as may be necessary or convenient in connection with such manufacture; and said corporation shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties incident Powers and to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation shall have a capital stock of ten Capital stock. thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each, Shares.

and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as their May purchase

Sect. 3. The capital stock of said corporation may be further Capital stock may increased to a sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, by the purchase of real estate or personal property, to be used for the above named purposes for which said corporation is created.

business may require or render convenient for its use, with power

SECT. 4. Either of the persons named herein may call the first First meeting, meeting for organizing the company by giving three days notice to the others.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

to sell and dispose of the same at pleasure.

Approved February 7, 1872.